

No. 14-12506

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KIM COOK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PAM STEWART, in her official capacity as
Florida Commissioner of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ALAN SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 WORLD TRADE CENTER
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7294

BRUCE BERMAN
BLAKE ROBERTS
JOHN BYRNES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6173

September 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | C-1 |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| Florida Has Forced School Districts To Adopt Irrational Teacher Evaluation Policies That Do Not Further A Legitimate State Objective And Weaken Florida Schools | 5 |
| A. The Student Success Act Imposed An Unfunded, Unrealistic Mandate On School Districts | 5 |
| B. The Department of Education Required School Districts To Adopt Irrational FCAT-Based Evaluation Systems When They Could Not Develop Equally Appropriate Measures Of Student Growth..... | 8 |
| C. There Is No Rational Basis For Using The FCAT-Based Value- Added Model To Evaluate Non-FCAT Teachers | 11 |
| D. There Is No Rational Basis For Weighting The FCAT Value- Added Model As Forty To Fifty Percent Of A Non-FCAT Teacher’s Evaluation..... | 14 |
| E. The State-Compelled Evaluation Of Non-FCAT Teachers Based Upon The FCAT-Based Value-Added Model Harms Student Learning Growth By Weakening Instructional Quality In Florida Schools. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Armstead v. Starkville Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 461 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1972) | 13 |
| <i>Debra P. v. Turlington</i> , 644 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1981) | 13, 15 |
| STATUTES | |
| Ch. 99-398, § 57, Laws of Fla. | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 1008.22 (2011)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| Fla. Stat. § 1012.34 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fla. Stat. § 1012.2315 (2014)..... | 17 |
| Fla. Stat. § 1012.3401 (2014)..... | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| SB 736 Bill Analysis And Fiscal Impact Statement (Mar. 24, 2011) | 7 |
| Florida Accountability Contract Tracking System, https://facts.fldfs.com/Search/ContractSearch.aspx | 7 |
| Florida Senate Issue Brief 2010-313, <i>Teacher Quality</i> (Oct. 2009)..... | 17 |
| Florida’s Race to the Top Application for Initial Funding (Jan. 19. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www2.ed.gov/programs/racetothetop/phase2-applications/florida.pdf | 5, 10 |
